

ANTHONY VENTRE, EXECUTOR	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
OF THE ESTATE OF FRANCESCO	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
VENTRE AND ANTHONY	:	DOCKET NO.: A-003276-22
VENTRE, INDIVIDUALLY,	:	
	:	<u>On Appeal From:</u>
Plaintiffs,	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
	:	LAW DIVISION: PASSAIC COUNTY
vs.	:	DOCKET NO.: PAS-L-523-23
	:	
ARTHUR E. BALSAMO, ESQ.;	:	
JOHN DOES, ESQS., (names being	:	<u>Sat Below:</u>
fictitious and unknown); and ABC	:	Hon. Vicki A. Citrino, J.S.C.
BUSINESSES 2-100 (Names being	:	
fictitious and unknown),	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
	:	

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT  
ANTHONY VENTRE, EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF  
FRANCESCO VENTRE AND ANTHONY VENTRE, INDIVIDUALLY**

---

SIMON LAW GROUP LLC  
40 West High Street  
Somerville, NJ 08876  
(800) 709-1131  
Attorney for Plaintiff

Of Counsel and on the Brief:  
Kenneth S. Thyne, Esquire  
[kthyne@simonattorneys.com](mailto:kthyne@simonattorneys.com)  
#025951990

Dated: October 19, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT ..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

FACTS .....4

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....17

I. THE APPELLATE COURT’S VIEW OF THIS MATTER IS DE NOVO  
(APPEALING THE APPELLATE DIVISION OPINION  
DECIDED JULY 8, 2022 FOUND AT PA000065) ..... 17

A. “ALL” LEGAL MALPRACTICE CLAIMS ARE EXEMPT FROM THE  
ENTIRE CONTROVERSY DOCTRINE; THIS IS A LEGAL  
MALPRACTICE CLAIM  
(APPEALING THE ORDER DATED MAY 17, 2023 FOUND  
AT PA000337 AND ORDER DATED MAY 26, 2023 FOUND  
AT PA000351) .....18

B. DEFENDANTS FAILED TO SHOW INEXCUSABLE CONDUCT OR  
SUBSTANCIAL PREJUDICE  
(APPEALING THE ORDER DATED MAY 17, 2023 FOUND  
AT PA000337 AND ORDER DATED MAY 26, 2023 FOUND  
AT PA000351).....24

C. THE WILL NEGLIGENTLY DRAFTED BY DEFENDANT WAS  
AMBIGUOUS AND PIVNICK AND COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL DO NOT  
BAR THIS CLAIM  
(APPEALING THE ORDER DATED MAY 17, 2023 FOUND  
AT PA000337 AND ORDER DATED MAY 26, 2023 FOUND  
AT PA000351).....27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS CONT'D**

D. THE COURT MADE NO FINDING AS TO PLAINTIFF CLAIMS FOR ATTORNEYS FEES IN THE PROBATE ACTION AND CLAIMS ARISING OUT OF BALSAMO'S NEGLIGENT ADVICE CONCERNING THE MORTGAGE (APPEALING THE ORDER DATED MAY 17, 2023 FOUND AT PA000337 AND ORDER DATED MAY 26, 2023 FOUND AT PA000351).....31

CONCLUSION.....31

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
APPELLATE COURT’S OPINION IN THE MATTER OF FRANCESCO VENTRE, DECEASED DECIDED JULY 8, 2022 .....	Pa000065
ORDER DATED MAY 26, 2023 FOR DENIAL OF PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....	Pa000351
ORDER DATED MAY 17, 2023 GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT.....	Pa000337

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>700 Highway 33 LLC v. Pollio,</u> 421 N.J. Super. 231, 236 (App. Div. 2011) .....	25
<u>Abtrax Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Elkins – Sinn, Inc.,</u> 139 N.J. 499, 514(1995) .....	20,21
<u>Alpha Beauty v. Winn-Dixie Stores,</u> 425 N.J. Super. 94 (App. Div. 2012).....	25
<u>Circle Chevrolet Co. v. Giordano, Halleran &amp; Ciesla, P.C.,</u> 142 N.J. 280 (1995) .....	18
<u>Continental Can Co. v. Hudson Foam Latex Prod. Inc.,</u> 129 N.J. Super 426,430,324 A.2d 60 (App. Div. 1974).....	30
<u>Dimitrakopoulos v. Borrus, Goldin, Foley, Vignuolo, Hyman &amp; Stahl, P.C.,</u> 237 N.J. 91, 108, 203 A.3d 133, 143 (2019) .....	23
<u>Donohue v. Kuhn,</u> 150 N.J. 484(1997) .....	18
<u>Escalante v. Township of Cinnaminson,</u> 283 N.J. Super. 244, 253, 661 A.2d 837(App. Div. 1995).....	22
<u>Galik v. Clara Maass Med. Ctr.,</u> 167 N.J. 341, 356 (2001).....	25
<u>Gelber v. Zito Partnership,</u> 147 N.J. 561, 565 (1997) .....	19
<u>Highlands Lakes Country Club &amp; Cmty. Ass’n v. Nicastro,</u> 201 N.J. 123(2009).....	16
<u>Hobart Bros. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 354 N.J. Super. 229, (App. Div. 2002).....	24
<u>In re Estate of Munger,</u> 63 N.J. 514, 512 (1973).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

Cases

In re Tanelli,

194 N.J. Super. 492, 497 (App Div.1984), .....16, 29

Karpovich v. Barbarula,

150 N.J. 473, 476(1997) .....18

Kent Motor Cars, Inc. v. Reynolds and Reynolds, Co.,

207 N.J. 428, 453–54 (2011) .....25

Kleinke v. Ocean City,

147 N.J. Super. 575,581, 371 A.2d 785 (App. Div. 1977).....22

Lamb v. Global Landfill Reclaiming,

111 N.J. 134, 152, 543 A.2d 443 (1988) .....23

Mayfield v. Cmty. Med. Assocs., P.A.,

335 N.J. Super. 198, 207 (App. Div. 2000).....25

Mitchell v. Charles P. Procini, D.D.S., P.A.,

331 N.J. Super. 445, (App. Div. 2000).....23, 24

Olds v. Donnelly,

150 N.J. 424 (1997) .....15-16,18,20,23,26,27

Pivnick v. Beck,

165 N.J. 670(2000) .....17-28,30

Sklodowsky v. Lushis,

417 N.J. Super. 648 (App. Div. 2011).....24

State v. Gonzalez,

75 N.J. 181 (1977) .....30

Stop & Shop Supermarket Co., LLC v. County of Bergen,

450 N.J. Super. 286, 290,(App. Div. 2017).....17

Zaccardi V. Becker,

88 N.J. 245, 258(1982) .....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Rules</u>	
<u>R.4:30A</u> .....	20,21
<u>R. 1:6-6</u> .....	3
<u>R. 4:29-1(b)</u> .....	21
<u>R. 4:5-1(b)(2)</u> .....	18,21,22,25,26,27
<u>R.4:28</u> .....	21,25,26
<u>R. 4:6-2(e)</u> .....	17
